# Amendment No. 1

to

## **Main Agreement**

of August 19, 2013

concluded by:

Letiště Praha, a. s.

Registered office: Praha 6, K Letišti 6/2010, Postal Code 160 08, the Czech Republic

Reg. No.: 28244532 Tax ID. No.: CZ28244532

Company registered in the Commercial Registry maintained by the Municipal Court in Prague,

Section B, inset 14003

Bank account details: For EUR payments

Account No. 001-007053-005 (IBAN CZ17 8150 0000 0007 0530 0505)

HSBC Bank plc – pobočka Praha, Praha 1, Millenium Plaza, V Celnici 10, Postal

Code 117 21, SWIFT MIDLCZPP, bank code 8150

Acting through: Ing. Jiří POS, Chairman of the Board of Directors

Jiří KRAUS, Member of the Board of Directors

(hereinafter referred to as "Airport Operator")

and

#### SC COMPANIA NATIONALA DE TRANSPORTURI AERIENE ROMANE TAROM SA

Registered office: Calea Bucurestilor street, No. 224F, town of Otopeni, County of Ilfov,

Romania

Tax ID. No.: RO477647

Company registered with Ilfov Trade Register Office under No. J23/1298/24.07.2003

Bank Account details: Account No. RO65ABNA4100264100003448

RBS ROMANIA, SWIFT ABNAROBU

Acting through: Christian Edouard HEINZMANN, CEO

Michael Moriaty, CFO

(hereinafter referred to as "Airline")

Airport Operator and Airline entered on day, month and year as set forth below into the following Amendment No. 1 to Main Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment"):

#### **WHEREAS:**

- A) On August 19, 2013, the parties to this Amendment have signed a Main Agreement, Confirmation of Acknowledgment of Conditions of Use of Prague Airport dated 19.8.2013 establishing the will of the contractual parties to govern their relation with the Conditions of Use of Prague Airport (hereinafter referred to as "Contract").
- B) Due to increase of the Airline activity, the contractual parties wish to amend the Contract as follows below.

### NOW THEREFORE,

1. The contracting parties hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows:

- 2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Contract are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Contract.
- 3. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Amendment shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- 4. This Amendment is valid as of the date of signing by both parties, effective is as of 27.10.2013.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the Contract.

Dated	Dated		
Letiště Praha, a. s. Ing. Jiří POS Chairman of the Board of Directors	SC COMPANIA NATIONALA DE TRANSPORTURI AERIENE ROMANE TAROM SA Christian Edouard HEINZMANN CEO		
Letiště Praha, a. s. Jiří KRAUS Member of the Board of Directors	SC COMPANIA NATIONALA DE TRANSPORTURI AERIENE ROMANE TAROM SA Michael Moriaty CFO		